

81
16.01.2024

Record is put up on the prayer of the accused person viz. **Yousufian Mandal @ Rinku Sk** who intends to surrender today in Court and prays for regular bail.

Accused person is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused and Ld. APP are present.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing and order.

Heard the Ld. Advocates. Considered.

It transpires from the case record that the accused person was on bail but on the date fixed for appearance he failed to appear before the Court and as such W/A was issued against him and he surrendered in Court today.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and further considering that the accused person has voluntarily surrendered before the Court showing that he is amenable to the due process of law, accused person is released on furnishing bail bond of Rs 3,000/- with two sureties of Rs.1,500/- each, other than previous surety, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

W/A be recalled .

To date (25.01.2024) for appearance, if on bail and further order.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

A. S. J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad